
116 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 105 

conservation commission subject to section 29.09 when there is 
an open season for such animals established under * * * 
conservation comlnvission orde1'j and only to residents of this state 
who have resided herein for a period of one year prior to the 
date of making appllcation for such license and no person shall 
take, capture or kill, or attempt to take, capture or kill any 
beaver by trapping without procuring such a license. 

Approved May 3, 1943. 

No. 25, S.] [Published May 6, 1943. 

CHAPTER 105. 

AN ACT to amend 40.87 (4) (b) of the statutes, relating to 
minimum salaries of common school teachers and school aid. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows,' 

40.87 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended to read: 
40.87 (4) (b) No aid shall be paid to any city, except to a 

city of the first class, or to any village or town for any school 
district therein for any year during which such district shall not 
have maintained a common school for at least 9 months taught 
by a qualified teacher at a salary of not less than ~, * * $1,200 
per school year commencing with the school yea1' 1943-1944 if the 
certificate of such teacher is based on 4 years 01' more of profes­
sional training with a degree and $1,000 pm' school year if such 
teaching certificate is based on, less than 4 years of professional 
training)· unless the state superintendent shall be satisfied that 
such school was maintained and so taught for at least 3 months, 
and the failure to maintain and so teach it for 9 months was occa­
sioned by some extraordinary cause not arising from intention or 
neglect on the part of the responsible officers. Time spent by 
the teacher or teachers of such districts in attendance upon an 
institute in the county, shown by due reports to have been allowed 
by the district board without deduction from such teacher's 
wages, shall be counted as a part of such 9 months. No aid shall 
be paid to any city of the first class for any board of school direc­
tors therein for any year during which such board of school 
directors shall not have maintained common schools taught by 
qualified regular teachers at salaries of not less than * * * 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 106 117 

$140 a month and by qualified continuous substitute teachers at 
salaries of not less than * * * $6 a day, for the full period 
during which such schools were in session during such year as 
provided by the rules and regulations of such board of school 
directors; unless the state superintendent shall be satisfied that 
any failure to so maintain such schools and so teach them for such 
full period was occasioned by some extraordinary cause not aris­
ing from intention or neglect on the part of the responsible 
officers. 

Approved May 5, 1943. 

No. 191. S.] [Published May 6, 1943. 

CHAPTER 106. 

AN ACT to amend 24.09 (1) of the statutes, relating to proce­
dure on sale of public lands. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
24.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
24.09 (1) All public lands that have been heretofore ap­

praised or appraised pursuant to section 24.08, shall, from time 
to time in the discretion of said commissioners, be offered for sale 
at public auction, except that lands required for state use may 
be sold to other state departments, boards or commissions at 
the appraised value, and except that lands loca,ted within the 
exterior bmtndaries of Indian reservations may be sold to the 
Indian tribe or tribes located on such reservations or to the 
United States for the benefit and use of such tribe or tribes upon 
prices, terms and conditions agreeable to said commissioners and 
without being subject to the restrictions and procedure other­
wise provided by law for the sale of pUblic, lands. All sales other 
than to state agencies or to the United States or an Indian tribe 
or tribes, as hereinbefore provided, shall be made at such times 
and public places as said ,commissioners shall designate; and 
they shall, previous to any such sale, cause a notice specifying 
such time and place and describing the lands to be sold, to be 
published once in each week for ;; ;; ;; 3 successive weeks 
in one newspaper printed in the county where such lands are 




